RALTRON ELECTRONICS ▪  10400 N.W.  33 r d  S t ree t  ▪  M iami ,  F lo r ida  33172 ▪  U .S.A.
Telephone:  +1-305-593-6033   ▪   Fax: +1-305-594-3973   ▪   e-mail: sales@raltron.com   ▪   web: http://www.raltron.com
 MEMS MIC
     RMIC-94-3.6-4030-NX-NS1
Description: The RMIC-94-3.6-4030-NX-NS1 is a miniature, high-performance, low power, top
port silicon digital microphone with a single bit PDM output.
Normal Mode
Test Condition: Vdd=1.8 V, Fclock = 2.4MHz, no load, unless otherwise noted.
Items Symbol Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Directivity
Omni-directional
Sensitivity S 94dBSPL @1kHz -27 -26 -25 dBFS
Current
Consumption
IDD
800 950 μA
S/N Raito SNR
94dBSPL @1kHz
A-weighted
59
dB
Total Harmonic
Distortion
THD 94dBSPL @1kHz,
0.5 %
Acoustic
Overload Point
AOP 10% THD @1kHz
120
dBSPL
Power Supply
Rejection
PSR
100mVpp Square wave
@217Hz, A-weighted
-84
dBFS
      ELECTRICAL  SPECIFICATIONS
RALTRON ELECTRONICS ▪  10400 N.W.  33 r d  S t ree t  ▪  M iami ,  F lo r ida  33172 ▪  U .S.A.
Telephone:  +1-305-593-6033   ▪   Fax: +1-305-594-3973   ▪   e-mail: sales@raltron.com   ▪   web: http://www.raltron.com
 MEMS MIC
     RMIC-94-3.6-4030-NX-NS1
Low Power Mode
TEST CONDITIONS: fCLOCK = 2.4MHz, VDD =1.8V, unless otherwise indicated
Items Symbol Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Directivity
Omni-directional
Sensitivity S 94dBSPL @1kHz -27 -26 -25 dBFS
Current Consumption
IDD
Low power mode  300 350 μA
Fclk OFF  1  μA
Standby Mode   50 μA
S/N Raito SNR
94dBSPL @1kHz
A-weighted
57
dB
Total Harmonic
Distortion
THD 94dBSPL @1kHz
0.5 %
Acoustic
Overload Point
AOP 10% THD @1kHz
120
dBSPL
Power Supply
Rejection
PSR
100mVpp Square wave
@217Hz, A-weighted
-86
dBFS
Electrical Specifications
Parameter Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
Power supply voltage VDD 1.62  3.6 V
Frequency Range
Standby Mode  0  350 kHz
Low
Power Mode
150 768 900 kHz
Normal Mode  1.00 2.4 4.8 MHz
Duty Cycle  40  60 %
Logic Input High  0.65xVDD
 VDD+0.3 V
Logic Input Low  -0.3  0.35xVDD V
Logic Output High  VDD-0.45   V
Logic Output Low    0.45 V
Load Capacitance    140 pF
RALTRON ELECTRONICS ▪  10400 N.W.  33 r d  S t ree t  ▪  M iami ,  F lo r ida  33172 ▪  U .S.A.
Telephone:  +1-305-593-6033   ▪   Fax: +1-305-594-3973   ▪   e-mail: sales@raltron.com   ▪   web: http://www.raltron.com
 MEMS MIC
     RMIC-94-3.6-4030-NX-NS1
Notes:  Pick Area only extends to 0.25 mm of any edge or hole unless otherwise specified.
Dimensions are in mm unless otherwise specified.
Tolerance is ±0.10mm unless otherwise specified
All Ground Pin must be connected to the ground in end application.
             EXAMPLE LAND PATTERN                          EXAMPLE SOLDER STENCIL PATTERN        EXAMPLE PICK UP LOCATION
DIMENSIONS
RALTRON ELECTRONICS ▪  10400 N.W.  33 r d  S t ree t  ▪  M iami ,  F lo r ida  33172 ▪  U .S.A.
Telephone:  +1-305-593-6033   ▪   Fax: +1-305-594-3973   ▪   e-mail: sales@raltron.com   ▪   web: http://www.raltron.com
 MEMS MIC
     RMIC-94-3.6-4030-NX-NS1
Channel L/R Connection Data drive Data hight Z
Data 1 VDD CLK rising edge CLK falling edge
Data 2 GND CLK falling edge CLK rising edge
TIMING DIAGRAM
               SCHEMATIC MEASURING DIAGRAM
RALTRON ELECTRONICS ▪  10400 N.W.  33 r d  S t ree t  ▪  M iami ,  F lo r ida  33172 ▪  U .S.A.
Telephone:  +1-305-593-6033   ▪   Fax: +1-305-594-3973   ▪   e-mail: sales@raltron.com   ▪   web: http://www.raltron.com
 MEMS MIC
     RMIC-94-3.6-4030-NX-NS1
          FREQUENCY CHARACTERISTICS
MEASUREMENT SYSTEM SETUP
RALTRON ELECTRONICS ▪  10400 N.W.  33 r d  S t ree t  ▪  M iami ,  F lo r ida  33172 ▪  U .S.A.
Telephone:  +1-305-593-6033   ▪   Fax: +1-305-594-3973   ▪   e-mail: sales@raltron.com   ▪   web: http://www.raltron.com
 MEMS MIC
     RMIC-94-3.6-4030-NX-NS1
Parameter Reference Specification
Average Ramp-up Rate TL to TP 3°C/sec max
Preheat
Minimum Temperature TSMIN 150°C
Maximum Temperature TSMAX 200°C
Time TSMIN to TSMAX tS 60 -180 sec
Ramp-up Rate
TSMAX to TL 1.25°C/sec
Time Maintained Above Liquidous
tL 60-150 sec
Liquidous Temperature
TL 217°C
Peak Temperature
TP 260°C
Time Within +5°C of Actual Peak
Temperature
tP 20 -40 sec
Ramp-down Rate
TP to TSMAX 6°C/sec max
Time 25°C to Peak Temperature
8 min max
           REFLOW PROFILE
RALTRON ELECTRONICS ▪  10400 N.W.  33 r d  S t ree t  ▪  M iami ,  F lo r ida  33172 ▪  U .S.A.
Telephone:  +1-305-593-6033   ▪   Fax: +1-305-594-3973   ▪   e-mail: sales@raltron.com   ▪   web: http://www.raltron.com
 MEMS MIC
     RMIC-94-3.6-4030-NX-NS1
Unit: mm
Raltron Electronics / RAMI Technology USA, LLC, including its affiliates, employees, agents and other persons acting on its behalf (collectively Raltron/RAMI Tech), disclaim any and all liability for any errors or inaccuracies contained in this
data sheet.  While Raltron/RAMI Tech has made every reasonable effort ensure the accuracy of all product information, specifications and data contained herein, Raltron/RAMI Tech does not guarantee that the information is accurate, reliable
or current.   The product information is provided only for reference purposes only and is subject to change, correction or revision, at any time without notice.  Raltron/RAMI Tech does not assume any liability arising out of an application or use
of any product described herein and disclaims any warranties expressed or implied.  The user of products in such applications shall assume all risks of such use and will agree to hold Raltron/RAMI Tech, harmless against all damages.
Copyright © 2016, Raltron Electronics / RAMI Technology USA, LLC.  All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced in any form without the prior written permission of Raltron Electronics / RAMI Technology USA, LLC.
DRAWN BY AR, January 13, 2024
APPROVED BY CP, January 13, 2024
REVISION A, Initial Release
             PACKAGING
APPROVAL